

POLICY NO. 302 REQUESTS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE

I. OBJECTIVE

Lincoln County Power District No. 1 (Lincoln County Power) provides retail electric service throughout much of Lincoln County, Nevada and to a small portion of Clark County, Nevada. Lincoln County Power also provides sales for resale electric service to the Alamo Power District No. 3 and the City of Caliente. It is the objective of Lincoln County Power to provide a public good by providing electric service to new and existing customers who request electric service from Lincoln County Power subject to the conditions of this Policy, other adopted policies of the Board of Trustees governing the provision of electric service, and Chapter 318 of the Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS).

II. POLICY

Lincoln County Power, as a general improvement district, is regulated by the laws and regulations of the State of Nevada, including but not limited to NRS Chapter 318. It is the policy of Lincoln County Power to provide electric service to new and existing customers without consideration of a person's race, color, national origin, religion, sex, gender identity (including gender expression), sexual orientation, disability, age, marital status, family/parental status, income derived from a public assistance program, political beliefs, or consideration of prior civil rights activity.

III. EXPECTATIONS

A. Applications for Electric Service

Individuals, businesses, organizations, governmental agencies and all others who desire electric service from Lincoln County Power shall be required to submit a written application for service using standardized service application forms provided by Lincoln County Power. Account holders or their authorized agents will be required to sign applications for service. Verified electronic signatures will be acceptable.

Original Date: February 9, 2021 Last Revised Date: February 9, 2021 Revision No.: 1

expectation may occur for services eligible for assistance, financing or economic development grants under other polices of Lincoln County Power.

C. Ownership of Facilities

In all cases when the electric system of Lincoln County Power is extended in order to serve a customer, all equipment and materials installed from the source power supply lines up to and including the meter and meter panel shall be owned by Lincoln County Power. Ownership of such facilities will be vested with Lincoln County Power regardless as to whether the equipment and materials were installed by Lincoln County Power or by the customer. Lincoln County Power shall operate, maintain and replace equipment and materials owned by Lincoln County Power. The cost to operate, maintain and replace equipment and materials owned by Lincoln County Power shall be included in the rates for electric service of Lincoln County Power and not charged as a fee to the customer served from a line extension.

D. Access to Premises

In all cases, the customer must grant free of charge to Lincoln County Power a rightof-way across the customer's premises for the purpose of constructing, operating and maintaining the electric system used to render service to the customer. This obligation will be reflected in the standard service application signed and submitted by the customer.

IV. LIMITATIONS

A. Sales For Resale Service

Lincoln County Power has determined that it shall not provide sales for resale electric service to any entities other than Alamo Power District No. 3 or the City of Caliente. Sales for Resale electric service to any entity other than Alamo Power District No. 3 or the City of Caliente will require approval of the Board of Trustees and may require approval of regulatory bodies including the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

B. Customer Default

Original Date: February 9, 2021 Last Revised Date: February 9, 2021 Revision No.: 1

and other obligations of the customer may be further identified in other policies of Lincoln County Power.

V. **RESPONSIBILITY**

- A. The general manager shall have primary responsibility to implement this Policy. The general manager shall report to the Board of Trustees on how this Policy is being carried out.
- B. The President of the Board of Trustees shall ensure that this Policy is followed.

Issued by: Edward Wright, President